

February 12, 2019

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1517

- Page 1, line 1, replace "two new sections" with "a new section to chapter 25-04 and a new section"
- Page 1, line 2, replace "the assessment of" with "program management for residents of the life skills and transition center and regional crisis support services for"
- Page 1, line 2, after "intellectual" insert "or developmental"
- Page 1, line 2, remove "and"
- Page 1, line 3, replace "sections" with "section"
- Page 1, line 3, replace "25-16-01" with "subsection 4 of section 50-06-37"
- Page 1, line 4, replace "the licensure" with "accreditation"
- Page 1, line 4, replace "by the department of human services" with "and assessment of intellectual or developmental disabilities"
- Page 1, line 5, after "a" insert "report to the"
- Page 1, line 5, remove "study"
- Page 1, line 9, remove "**- Licensure**"
- Page 1, line 10, remove "1."
- Page 1, remove lines 17 through 24
- Page 2, replace lines 1 through 10 with:

"**SECTION 2.** A new section to chapter 25-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Program management for a resident.

The department shall assign a developmental disabilities program manager to each eligible individual who resides at the life skills and transition center. The department shall ensure active program management is maintained for eligible individuals residing at the life skills and transition center.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 50-06-37 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

4. The department shall contract with a team of support intensity scale assessors by September 1, 2011. The team shall begin assessing immediately the identified client pilot group identified by the consultant contracted in subsection 2. Assessments must be completed for all eligible individuals residing at the life skills and transition center and for eligible individuals with intellectual or developmental disabilities in long-term care facilities who wish to enter a less restrictive setting."

Page 2, line 13, after "intellectual" insert "or developmental"

Page 2, line 15, after "intellectual" insert "or developmental"

Page 2, line 15, remove "Each regional crisis support services local team must include at least two"

Page 2, line 16, remove "individuals with available contracted support."

Page 2, line 17, after "intellectual" insert "or developmental"

Page 2, replace lines 18 through 25 with:

"SECTION 5. REPORT TO LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT. The department of human services shall provide the legislative management a status report on:

1. The ongoing work of the department to improve community provider capacity, including any barriers encountered; and
2. The system of services for individuals with an intellectual or developmental disability, including a review of the existing service system, funding, and unmet needs."

Renumber accordingly